

Hall of the House of Representatives
90th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2015
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1390

TO CLARIFY THE DEFINITION OF "CHURCH" FOR PURPOSES OF RETAIL LIQUOR PERMITS.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1390

Amend House Bill No. 1390 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 23 and 24, and substitute the following:

"(a) As used in this section, "church" means a church and all immediately adjacent property owned or leased by the church that is used for church purposes;"

AND

Page 1, line 33, delete "schoolhouse" and substitute "schoolhouse property line"

AND

Page 1, line 34, delete "(2)(A)" and substitute "~~(2)(A)~~ (2)"

AND

Page 1, line 36, delete "schoolhouse" and substitute "schoolhouse property line"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 8, and substitute the following:

~~"(B) As an exception to subdivision (b)(2)(A) of this section, if any retail liquor business in this state already exists within one thousand feet (1,000') of one (1) or more churches or schoolhouses, then that same retail liquor store may be allowed to transfer to a new location that is within one thousand feet (1,000') of the closest church or schoolhouse to the present liquor store location if the new location is determined by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Division to serve the public convenience and advantage.~~

(3) The distance specified in subdivisions (b)(1) and (2) of this section shall be measured by nearest property line point to nearest property line point.

(4) Subdivisions (b)(1) and (2) of this section apply only to an



application for a new permit or the transfer of an existing permit filed with the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board after August 1, 2015."

The Amendment was read _____
By: Representative Hammer
MGF/RJW - 03-25-2015 12:11:58
MGF353 _____ Chief Clerk